VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO **RESOLUTION 2022-18**

DESIGNATING JUDY KINTNER AS VILLAGE COUNCIL'S DESIGNEE TO RECEIVE PUBLIC RECORDS TRAINING ON BEHALF OF EACH OF THE ELECTED OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 109.43(B) AND 149.43(E) (1)

WHEREAS, Ohio's Public Records Law, specifically Ohio Revised Code Section 109.43(B) and 149.43(E)(1), requires that officials elected to statewide or local office receive three hours of Public Records training for each term of office; and

WHEREAS, if the elected official so chooses, the Public Records Law allows a designee to be appointed to receive the training on the elected official's behalf; and

WHEREAS, the designee must be an employee in the public office and there must be evidence of the designation; and

WHEREAS, if there is more than one elected official in the public office, the designee should be the designee of all the elected officials within the office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO, THAT:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Ohio's Public Records Law, Ohio Revised Code Section 109.43(B) and 149.43(E) (1), Village Council hereby and herein appoints Judy Kintner as their designee to receive the requisite Public Records training on their behalf.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall stand as evidence of Judy Kintner's appointment as the designee by Village Council for all terms of office including the years 2022 and 2023.

SECTION 3. The Council finds and determines that all formal actions of the Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution have been taken at open meetings of this Council; and that deliberations of this Council and of its committees, resulting in such formal action, took place in meetings open to the public in compliance with all statutory requirements including the requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Brian Housh, President of Council

Passed: 3-21-2022

Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk of Council

Roll Call:

Housh_Y_ MacQueen_Y_

Stokes Y___

Kreeger Y___

Brown Y